

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ABBOTT LABORATORIES,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 20-cv-06466
)	
JEROME CLAVEL,)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**ABBOTT’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Abbott’s Diagnostics Businesses.....	2
B. Abbott Hires Clavel as Global Marketing Vice President.....	3
C. Clavel Participated in Cross-Functional, Highly Confidential Abbott Projects.....	4
D. Clavel Seeks Employment with Competitor in Violation of His Employee Agreement—And Lies About It—While Emailing Confidential Documents to Himself and Using Multiple Flash Drives.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Abbott Is Likely to Succeed on Its DTSA, ITSA, and Breach of Contract Claims.....	9
A. Abbott Is Likely to Prevail on Its Defend Trade Secrets Act and Illinois Trade Secrets Act Claims.	10
B. Abbott Is Likely to Prevail on Its Breach of Contract Claim.....	15
II. Abbott Has No Adequate Remedy at Law and Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Relief Is Not Granted.	17
III. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Favors Granting Emergency Relief to Abbott.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Waste Servs. of N.A., LLC v. Tibble</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	13
<i>Am. Transp. Grp., LLC v. Power</i> , 2018 WL 1993204 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2018)	16
<i>Aon Risk Servs. Companies, Inc. v. Alliant Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 843 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	12, 18
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Jones, Jr.</i> , 784 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1986)	10, 15, 19
<i>Cooper v. Salazar</i> , 196 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Eagle View Techs., Inc. v. Xactware Sol’ns, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5304067 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2019).....	18
<i>Eichman v. Nat’l Hosp. and Health Care Servs., Inc.</i> , 719 N.E.2d 1141 (1st Dist. 1999)	16
<i>Lawrence and Allen, Inc. v. Cambridge Human Res. Grp., Inc.</i> , 685 N.E.2d 434 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	20
<i>Lucini Italia Co. v. Grappolini</i> , 2003 WL 1989605 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2003)	12
<i>Mickey’s Linen v. Fischer</i> , 2017 WL 3970593 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mintel Int’l Grp., Ltd. v. Neergheen</i> , 2010 WL 145786 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2010)	12
<i>Molon Motor & Coil Corp. v. Nidec Motor Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1954531 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2017)	10
<i>OptionsCity Software, Inc., v. Baumann</i> , 2015 WL 3855622 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2015)	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 1996 WL 3965 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 2, 1996).....	18, 20

<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 54 F.3d 1262 (7th Cir. 1995)	12, 13, 15
<i>RKI, Inc. v. Grimes</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d. 859 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Stericycle, Inc. v. Simota</i> , 2017 WL 4742197 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 2017).....	16
<i>Surgipath Med. Indus., Inc. v. O’Neill</i> , 2009 WL 10713821 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2009)	9, 19
<i>Tyler Enters. of Elwood, Inc. v. Shafer</i> , 573 N.E.2d 863 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991).....	19
<i>Vendavo, Inc. v. Long</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>YCA, LLC v. Berry</i> , 2004 WL 1093385 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2004)	15
Statutes	
765 ILCS 1065/3(a).....	13
765 ILCS § 1065/2(d)(1)-(2).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1836(b)(3)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1839(3).....	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b).....	1, 9
